The research explores the state of mathematics curriculum implementation in attainment of 21st century skills among 
students in Obollo-Afor education zone of Enugu State. One Research question and hypothesis guided the work. 
Descriptive survey design was employed in the work. Five thousand three hundred and twenty, four (5, 324) Senior 
Secondary School three students’ constituted the populations. The instrument for data collection was the use of 
questionnaire that consists of 34 items, and was validated by expert in the faculty of education University of Nigeria, 
Nsukka.

[...]

mean rating scores of students based on gender on the 

extent to which the teaching and learning activities used 

in mathematics classroom are in attainment of students 

21st century skills. 

Methods 

The research adopted a survey research design, 

specifically descriptive survey.  Five thousand three 

hundred and twenty, four (5,324: M=2275, F=3175) 

senior secondary school three students found in all 

public schools in Obollo- Afor Education Zone of 

Enugu State in (2023/2024) academic session 

constituted the population. The sample of three hundred 

and fifty (350: M=150, F=200) SS 3 students gotten